No litigation is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 4: Bankruptcy 
No bankruptcy is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: Initial Fees   

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000). The Initial 
Franchise Fee is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement.  
The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance.   

From time to time, we may offer special incentive programs as part of our franchise development

[...]

We require you to pay a Grand Opening Advertising Fee of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) prior 
to your attendance at the Initial Management Training Program for promotional giveaways on behalf 
of your ALSET Auto outlet. We also require you to spend an additional minimum of Four Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00) on Local Advertising and promotional activities in the Territory 
within sixty (60) days of the opening of the Franchised Business to promote the opening of the 
Franchisee’s Franchised Business.  You must submit your initial marketing plans to us for our

[...]

6.1.1  Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement 

constitute the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee of Forty 

Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”).  The Initial 

Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not 

refundable under any circumstances.  Franchisee shall pay the full amount of 

the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

13.2 Local Advertising.   

13.2.1 In addition to the ongoing advertising contributions set forth herein, and following 

the expenditures set forth in Section 13.2.3 below, Franchisee shall spend monthly, 

during the first year of the Term, Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00) 

per month, on advertising for the Franchised Business in the Territory (“Local 

Advertising”). Franchisee’s monthly minimum Local Advertising expenditure 

obligation shall increase by ten percent (10%) for each subsequent year of the Term. 

Franchisor may require Franchisee to allocate to a regional advertising cooperative,